December 31, 2014 and December 31, 2013 assumed a federal funds rate of 0.25%. NII and PPNR results as of
December 31, 2014 are more asset sensitive since December 31, 2013 due primarily to forecast increases in health
savings account balances, as well as increases in the amount of floating-rate investments in the securities portfolio.
Additionally, loans at floors on December 31, 2014 totaled $1.7 billion and were, on average, 60 bps above their fully
indexed rate or "in the money". This is $200 million and 8 bps less than on December 31, 2013, contributing to the
improved performance in a rising rate scenario. As loans at floors continue to roll off the balance sheet, earnings in
scenarios that include rising short term rates will continue to improve. As the federal funds rate was at 0.25% on
December 31, 2014, the -100 and -200 basis point scenarios have been excluded.
Webster can also hold futures, options, and forward foreign currency contracts to minimize the price volatility of
certain assets and liabilities. Changes in the market value of these positions are recognized in earnings.
The following table summarizes the estimated impact that immediate non-parallel changes in income might have on
Webster’s NII for the subsequent twelve month period starting December 31, 2014 and December 31, 2013:
NII Short End of the Yield Curve Long End of the Yield Curve

-100bp -50bp +50bp +100bp -100bp -50bp +50bp +100bp
December 31, 2014 N/A N/A (0.1)% 0.2% (5.5)% (2.4)% 2.0% 3.8%
December 31, 2013 N/A N/A (1.1)% (2.0)% (2.8)% (1.4)% 1.3% 2.6%
The following table summarizes the estimated impact that immediate non-parallel changes in interest rates might have
on Webster’s PPNR for the subsequent twelve month period starting December 31, 2014 and December 31, 2013:
PPNR Short End of the Yield Curve Long End of the Yield Curve

-100bp -50bp +50bp +100bp -100bp -50bp +50bp +100bp
December 31, 2014 N/A N/A (0.3)% (0.1)% (9.8)% (4.1)% 3.6% 6.8%
December 31, 2013 N/A N/A (1.4)% (2.6)% (4.5)% (2.1)% 2.1% 4.3%
The non-parallel scenarios are modeled with the short end of the yield curve moving up or down 50 and 100 basis
points, while the long end of the yield curve remains unchanged and vice versa. The short end of the yield curve is
defined as terms less than eighteen months, and the long end as terms of greater than eighteen months. The results
above reflect the annualized impact of immediate rate changes. The actual impact can be uneven during the year
especially in the short end scenarios where asset yields tied to Prime or LIBOR change immediately, while certain
deposit rate changes take more time.
Sensitivity to the short end of the yield curve at December 31, 2014 is more asset sensitive than at December 31, 2013
due to increases in health savings account balances along with increases in the amount of floating-rate investments in
the securities portfolio for both NII and PPNR. As mentioned above, the $200 million decrease in loans at floors on
December 31, 2014 as compared to December 31, 2013 also contributed to the improved performance due to a rise in
short end rates.

Edgar Filing: WEBSTER FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-K

113

Sensitivity to both increases and decreases in the long end of the yield curve were more pronounced than at
December 31, 2013 in both NII and PPNR due to faster forecast prepayment speeds in the MBS portfolio.

65

Edgar Filing: WEBSTER FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-K

114

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes the estimated economic value of assets, liabilities, and off-balance sheet contracts at
December 31, 2014 and December 31, 2013 and the projected change to economic values if interest rates
instantaneously increase or decrease by 100 basis points:

Book
Value

Estimated
Economic
Value

Estimated Economic Value
Change

(Dollars in thousands) -100 bp +100 bp
December 31, 2014
Assets $22,533,010 $22,388,119 N/A $(423,429 )
Liabilities 20,210,329 19,799,495 N/A (455,452 )
Total $2,322,681 $2,588,624 N/A $32,023
Net change as % base net economic value 1.2  %

December 31, 2013
Assets $20,852,999 $20,589,480 N/A $(571,146 )
Liabilities 18,643,811 18,108,291 N/A (374,071 )
Total $2,209,188 $2,481,189 N/A $(197,075 )
Net change as % base net economic value (7.9 )%
Changes in economic value can be best described using duration. Duration is a measure of the price sensitivity of
financial instruments for small changes in interest rates. For fixed rate instruments, it can also be thought of as the
weighted-average expected time to receive future cash flows. For floating rate instruments, it can be thought of as the
weighted-average expected time until the next rate reset. The longer the duration, the greater the price sensitivity for
given changes in interest rates. Floating rate instruments may have durations as short as one day and, therefore, have